August 1, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m.

COMMISSIONER"S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
AUGUST 1, 1995

in the Commissioner®™s Meeting Room of the Court-

house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda
Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment :

AT&T

AT&T

AT &T - Maintenance
Advanced Communication
American Diabetes Association
Amerigas Laramie

Art®s Plumbing & Heating
Aspen Publishers, Inc.

B & S Industries

Bach Supply

Bartlett, Sue R.N.
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.
Becker Fire Equipment Company
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods
Bi-Rite Professional
Bolman, Elanor

Brown, Erickson & Hiser
Build Rite Lumber Supply
Busey, Sharalee

Butler, Karen

Carbon County Senior Services
Carbon County Treasurer
Casson, Nick

Childress Electric, Inc.
City Market, Inc. #12
Clerk of District Court
Cloud Peak Terminix
Conoco, Incorporated
Cooper Oil Company

D & K Sanitation

Data Research, Inc.

Davis, Ed
Day, Dave
Days Inn

DEQ/Water Quality Division
Diamond Data Inc.

Drive Train Industries
Drummond Refrigeration
Eagle Uniform Supply
Electro-Comm Distributing
Elk Mountain Texaco
Evergreen Disposal Services
Fabrizius, Kim A.
Fleming, Linda L.

Fluid Power Equipment
France Flying Service
Frontier Pharmacy

Gases Plus

G E Capital Corporation
General Electric
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.
Gray Supply Company
Heartland America
Hillhaven Corporation
Hoke, John L.

Hot Springs REA, Inc.
Ideal Foods

Imaging

J.H. Kaspar Oil Company
J.W. Brewer Tire Company
Jirdon Agri Chemicals
Johnson Controls
Johnson, John R.

KN Energy, Inc.

Kaspar Oil Company

Kelly Oil Company
Kinnaman Supply Company
Laser Label Technologies
Lawson Products, Inc.
Luallen, Genevieve

Mace, Allen

MacPherson Law Offices

Various

Road & Bridge

Radio Maintenance
Fire Department
Public Health

Road & Bridge
Courthouse

Clerk

Fire Department

Road & Bridge

Public Health

Grants

Fire Department
Sheriff

Jail

General

General

Various

Public Health

Public Health

Senior Services
Various

Emergency Management
Carbon Building

Var ious

Duplicate Check
Carbon Building

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge/Sheriff
Various

Attorney

Sheriff

Carbon Bldg./Sr. Services
General

Fire Dept /Road & Bridge
General

Road & Bridge

Senior Services

Road & Bridge/Carbon Bldg.
Fire Department
Sheriff

Public Health
Extension
Commissioners

Road & Bridge

Fire Department
Grants

Road & Bridge

General

Radio Maintenance
Courthouse

Extension

Clerk

Public Health

General

Road & Bridge/Sr. Services
Public Health/Carbon Bldg.
Clerk

Various

Road & Bridge
Courthouse

Carbon Building
Grants

Sr. Services/Road & Bridge
Fire Department
Various

Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.
Clerk

Radio Maintenance
Public Health

Road & Bridge

General

33.09
10.00
5.00
390.00
24.00
439.60
43.70
77.18
127.66
237.87
90.88
110.00
28.82
6.08
72.53
63.00
259.50
242.04
213.67
24.65
33,937.00
837 54
48.30

42 .90
26.11
461.00
35.00
25.04
850.46
187 50
90.75
92.80
3,260.00
53.50
2,200.00
1,655.00
1,795.75
35.00
85.02
540.00
49.90
6750
128.15
365.01
60.21
184.58
153.35
356.30
4,348.59
194 .00
700.00
44 _32
76.94
440.40
1,325.00
98.58
43.96

17 95
1,692 53
118.38
273.60
8,331.33
772 00
196.00
80.31
971.88
.73.40
182.50
202.15
340.04
2,172 06
488.50
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Martin®s Office Systems
Massey, Daniel T.

Medela Incorporated
Michie Butterworth

Michie Company, The
Mid-American Research
Minut Mart

Montgomery Elevator Company
Moore Business Products
Motel 8 - Laramie

Norge Laundry & Cleaning
0"Connell, Robert K.
Omnimedical

Outwest Reloading

Pacific Power & Light Company
Perkins Conoco

Perkins Oil Company
Pioneer Corporation
Pippin, Robert

Plainsman Printing

Platte Valley Automotive
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric
Reliable Office Supply
Reynolds, Douglas A.
Rite-Style Optical

Robert Jack Smith & Associates
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Health Mart
Saratoga Sun

Scoggins, William E.
Slafter Oil Company
Smith, Susan

Snap-0n Tools

Spicer, Edward O.D.

State of Wyoming

Summit Medical Supply
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS, PC
Thayer

Tipton Computer Service
True Value of Rawlins
U.S. Government Printing
U.S. Postmaster

U.S. Welding Inc.

U.S. West Communications
Visible Computer Supply
W.S.P. V_.I.C.A

Wear Parts

Weber, Jonnie

Williams, Kelly & Waldrip
Wilson®s Self Service
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.
Wise Agency, The

Working Smart

Wy County & Prosecuting
Wy Diesel Service

Wy Machinery Company

Wy Royalties, Inc.

Wy State Forestry

Xerox Corporation

Xerox Corporation

Xerox Corporation

Yampa Valley Electric
Zeiger, Artlin

ABATEMENTS

Staley Rentals

REBATES

CIG Exploration, Incorporated

Fuel Resources Development Company
Snyder Oil Corporation

BONDS

Thomas H. Hankison
Treasurer

CLERK

Various

General

Grants

General

Attorney

Jail

Grants

Various

Clerk

Grants

Fire Department

Fire Department
Public Health
Sheriff

Road & Bridge/Sr. Services
Grants

Various

Fire Department
Grants

District Court

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.
Road & Bridge/Sr. Services
Road & Bridge
Various

Grants

Data

Extension

Road & Bridge

Clerk

Road & Bridge

Grants

Planning and Development
Grants

Road & Bridge

Public Health

Road & Bridge

Grants

Public Health

Public Health

Grants

Public Health
General

Various

Planning and Development
Attorney

Road & Bridge
Various

Data

Courthouse

Road & Bridge
Building and Grounds
General

Road & Bridge

Grants

Clerk

Public Health
Attorney

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge
Mineral Review

Fire Department
Public Health

Road & Bridge/Public Health
District Court

Road & Bridge/Sr. Services
®Commissioners

Erroneous Assessment

Erroneous Assessment
Erroneous Assessment
Erroneous Assessment

Little Snake River
Conservation District

July 1, 1995 to July 1, 1996

W_.E. Harshman made a request for purchase ordersAsouchers.

915.94
368.00
62.00
59.99
87.99
103.43
15.14
738.72
156.71
33.88
37.85
221.67
7.50
293.00
1,957.09
12.40
2,338 .00
2,000.00
693.00
14.93
267.19
223.45
73.10
131.82
418.20
310.00
246.20
317.14
48.10
77.28
85.55
19.37

49 .50
158.00
237.25
50.21
161.00
379.00
177 60
236.57
90.00
97.95
2,150.13
125_47
21.00
58.00
48 00
3,085.95
218.12
1,061.24
15.42
200.00
3,357.00
447 68
940.00
50.00
51.72
100.00
457 .95
1,332.04
6,494 .50
2,324.97
50.00
456.75
126. 17
426.61
155.60

55.32

236.84
115.10
569.42

5,000.00
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EXECUTIVE SESSION

With Wade Waldrip in attendance, Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive
Session for litigation. This was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

Gary Graalman made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This was seconded by
Li_nda Fleming and unanimously carried.

JOHNSON CONTROLS

Johnson Controls gave their scheduling work sheets for the Libraries and Senior
Centers.

C.E.B.C - HEALTH CONSULTANTS

Roy Christofferson and Sue Humphrey were in attendance to discuss a bid spec-
ification for Self-funding Health Insurance .

CENTENNIAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Gary Graalman made a motion to have Centennial Employee Benefits prepare a bid

specification for a Self-funding Health Insurance Program. This motion was
seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved.

CARBON COUNTY ASSESSOR

Linda Fleming made a motion to accept the Report of Valuations, Levies and Taxes
for 1995 from Darrell Stubbs pending state approval . This motion was seconded by
Gary Graalman and unanimously approved.

PLANNING

Nina Adams gave her administrative report.

Linda Fleming made a motion to place the Planning Secretary at 3/5 time. The office
will be open Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday. The wages will be at the 3/5 level.
Thismotion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel .
This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

Gary Graalman made a motion to come out of Executive_ Session. This motion was seconded
by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried.

W.1.C.

Michelle Aldrich wants to add a position. This position would require an Associates
Degree or equivalent majoring in Human Nutrirtion and/or Health related field.

RYAN PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Ryan Park Fire Department is requesting $25,000.00 for a Fire House. The
Commissioners wrote a letter i1n support of this project. They will look into
matching funds for this project.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

CARBON COUNTY 4-H PROGRAM

The Commissioners signed an agreement with the Carbon County 4-H Program for an
Associate presently 3/4 time. This Associate would be full time for the three @)
months in the Summer, 3/4 time for the three @) months in the Spring and Fall and
/2 time for the three @) months in the Winter.

The Extension Office has agreed to provide a set amount of up to $10,000.00 plus
their share of benefits. The County would pay the balance of the salary and
benefits. The Extension Office would bill the County on a quarterly basis.
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD

Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint Linda Smith to the unexpired term held by
Lorna Engstrom on the Memorial Hospital Board. This motion was seconded by Gary
Graalman and unanimously approved.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.
-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk



